Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

1	State of Arkansas		
2	2 81st General Assembly A Bill	ACT 382 OF	⁻ 1997
3	Regular Session, 1997	OUSE BILL	1353
4	ł		
5	By: Representatives Simmons, Hogue, Cunningham, Critcher, Luker, McGinnis, Wooldridge, Trammell, Flana	agin, Baker, Alliso	on and
6	5 Davis		
7	7		
8	3		
9	For An Act To Be Entitled		
10) "AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE \degree 27-67-203 to ADD A NEW		
11	SUBDIVISION (a)(44) TO DESIGNATE A SCENIC HIGHWAY ALONG		
12	2 CERTAIN ROADS IN EASTERN ARKANSAS TO BE NAMED AS THE		
13	CROWLEY'S RIDGE SCENIC HIGHWAY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."		
14			
15	Subtitle		
16	TO DESIGNATE A SCENIC HIGHWAY ALONG		
17	CERTAIN ROADS IN EASTERN ARKANSAS TO BE		
18	NAMED CROWLEY'S RIDGE SCENIC HIGHWAY."		
19			
20) BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:		
21	L		
22	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code $^{\circ}$ 27-67-203, regarding the desig	nation of	
23	3 certain roads as scenic highways, is amended to add a new subdiv	vision (a)(44)
24	to read as follows:		
25	"(44) U.S. 62 from St. Francis in Clay County, then South	1 and West	
26	5 through Piggott to McDougal intersecting with State 141; then So	outh on Sta	ate
27	141 through Boydsville and Knob to Hooker where it intersects wi	th State 1	<u>.35;</u>
28	then South along State 135 through Lafe to its intersection with	1 U.S. 49;	then
29	9 South along U.S. 49 to Paragould to an intersection with U.S. 41	2; then We	est
30	along U.S. 412 to its intersection with State 168; then South or	1 State 168	} to
31	an intersection with State 141 at Walcott; then South along Stat	e 141 to	
32	2 Jonesboro intersecting with State 1B; then South along State 1B	to an	
33	intersection with State 163; then South on State 163 by Harrisbu	irg and thr	ough
34	Birdeye to an intersection with U.S. 64 at Levesque; then West a	along U.S.	64
35	and U.S. 64B to an intersection with State 284; then South on St	ate 284 to	<u>)</u>
36	5 Forrest City and intersecting with State 1; then South on State	1 to an	

HB 1353

```
1 intersection with U.S. 79; then East on U.S. 79 to Marianna and an
 2 intersection with State 1B; then South on State 1B to an intersection with
 3 State 44; then South on State 44 through the St. Francis National Forest
 4 intersecting with State 242; then South along State 242 to U.S. 49B; then East
 5 on U.S. 49B to Helena will be known as Crowley's Ridge Scenic Highway, an
 6 Arkansas Scenic Highway."
 7
         SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of general and permanent nature
 8
 9 are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code
10 Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
11
12
         SECTION 3. If any provisions of this act or the application thereof to
13 any person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity shall not affect
14 other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
15 the invalid provisions or application, and to this end the provisions of this
16 act are declared to be severable.
17
18
         SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
19 hereby repealed.
20
21
                                  APPROVED: 3-06-97
22
23
24
25
26
27
2.8
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
```